City of El Paso de Robles PROCLAMATION Award of Police Department's Lifesaving Medal to Officer Brady Cox

WHEREAS, the Paso Robles Police Department's Lifesaving Medal is conferred upon a department member when he or she directly intervenes in a medical emergency by administering first aid and the intervention directly results in the saving of the victim's life; and

WHEREAS, on September 20, 2017, Officer Brady Cox, directly intervened in a medical emergency involving an unconscious 13-year old girl; and

WHEREAS, Officer Brady Cox administered first aid to the young girl until advanced life saving measures could be initiated by medical professionals; and

WHEREAS, Officer Brady Cox's actions resulted in saving the victim's life; and

WHEREAS, a Paso Robles Police Department awards committee convened and reviewed Officer Brady Cox's September 20, 2017 actions and determined Officer Cox meets all of the qualifications to receive the Paso Robles Police Department's Lifesaving Medal.

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that I, Steven W. Martin, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Mayor, and speaking on behalf of the entire City Council, do hereby bestow upon **Officer Brady Cox** the Paso Robles Police Department's **Lifesaving Medal**, and extend our gratitude to Officer Cox for his dedicated service to our community, his diligence, and his commitment to keeping our City and its residents safe.

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, on this 19th day of December 2017, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Paso Robles to be affixed.

> > Steven W. Martin, Mayor City of El Paso de Robles